
 

 

 
 
 

Wednesday,  
24 January 2024 

10.00 am 
 
 

Meeting of 
Audit Committee 

Sadler Road 
Winsford 
CW7 2FQ 

 
 

Contact Officer: 
Emilie Salkeld 

Democratic Services 
 

Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service Headquarters, Sadler Road, Winsford, Cheshire, CW7 
2FQ 

 
Tel: 01606 868304 

E-mail: emilie.salkeld@cheshirefire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 

Cheshire Fire Authority 
Notes for Members of the Public 

____________________________________________________________________________ 
Attendance at Meetings 
The Cheshire Fire Authority welcomes and encourages members of the public to be at its 
meetings and Committees. You are requested to remain quiet whilst the meeting is taking place 
and to enter and leave the meeting room as quickly and quietly as possible. 
 
All meetings of the Authority are held at the Training Centre, Sadler Road, Winsford.  If you plan 
to attend please report first to the Reception Desk where you will be asked to sign in and will be 
given a visitors pass.  You should return your pass to the Reception Desk when you leave the 
building. There are some car parking spaces available on site for visitors at the front of the 
building.  Please do not park in spaces reserved for Fire Service personnel. 
 
If you feel there might be particular problems with access to the building or car parking please 
contact the Reception Desk at Sadler Road Winsford Tel (01606) 868700. 
 
Access to Information 
Copies of the Agenda will be available at the meeting.  A copy can also be obtained from the 
contact officer named on the front of the Agenda. Alternatively, the Agenda and individual 
reports are available on the Authority’s website (www.cheshirefire.gov.uk) 
 
The Agenda is usually divided into two parts. Most business is dealt with in the first part which is 
open to the public. On some occasions some business may need to be considered in the 
second part of the agenda, in private session. There are limited reasons which allow this to take 
place, e.g. as confidential information is being considered about an individual, or commercial 
information is being discussed. 
 
This agenda is available in large print, Braille, audio CD or in community languages upon 
request by contacting; Telephone: 01606868414 or email: equalities@cheshirefire.gov.uk 
 
Recording of Meetings 
The Authority audio records its meetings. Please contact Democratic Services for a copy of the 
recording via DemocraticServices@cheshirefire.gov.uk.  The recordings are not kept 
indefinitely. 
Fire Evacuation 
If the Fire Alarm sounds you should make you way to the nearest exit as quickly as possible and 
leave the building.  Please follow any instructions from staff about evacuation routes. 
 

mailto:equalities@cheshirefire.gov.uk


 

 

 
MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
WEDNESDAY, 24 JANUARY 2024 
Time : 10.00 am 
Lecture Theatre - Fire Service Headquarters, Sadler Road, Winsford, 
Cheshire CW7 2FQ 
 
 

AGENDA 
  
Part 1 - Business to be discussed in public  
 

 
 
1a Recording of Meeting  

Members are reminded that this meeting will be audio-recorded. 
 

 

 
1b Apologies for Absence  

 
 

 
1c Declarations of Members' Interests  

Members are reminded to disclose any interests that are relevant to 
any item on the Agenda.  
 

 

 
1d Minutes of the Audit Committee  

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Audit Committee held on Wednesday 22nd November 2023.  
 

(Pages 5 - 8) 

 
1e Action Tracker of the Audit Committee  

 
(Pages 9 - 10) 

 
ITEMS REQUIRING DISCUSSION / DECISION  
 

 
 
External Audit  
 

 
 
2 Update - Accounts and Annual Auditor's Report 2022-23  

 
(Pages 11 - 12) 

 
3 Annual Governance Statement - Progress Against Areas for 

Action 2023-24 (and 2022-23)  
 

(Pages 13 - 16) 

 
Internal Audit  
 

 
 
4 Internal Audit Progress Report  

 
(Pages 17 - 26) 

 
5 Internal Audit Recommendations Follow Up Report  

 
(To Follow) 

 
6 National Fraud Initiative Briefing Note  

 
(Pages 27 - 30) 

 
7 Internal Audit Procurement Update  

 
 

(Verbal Report) 

 



 

Risk Management  
 

 
 
8 Risk Management Policy  

 
The Risk Management Policy was considered by the Service 
Leadership Team prior to submission to the Risk Management 
Group at its meeting on Wednesday 10th January 2024. 
 

(Pages 31 - 42) 

 
9 Review of the Strategic Risk Register  

 
Audit Committee reviews the Strategic Risk Register at each meeting. 
A summary of the risks has been prepared.  
  
The information included on the summary is correct as of 11th 
January 2024. Any changes/ updates will be provided by the Projects 
and Risk Officer during the meeting. 
 

(Pages 43 - 48) 

 



Minutes 
Audit Committee 

Wednesday, 22 November 2023 

 

1 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE held on Wednesday, 22 
November 2023 at Lecture Theatre - Training Centre, Sadler Road, Winsford, 
Cheshire CW7 2FQ at 1.00 pm 
 
PRESENT:  
 
Members: 
Councillor Peter Wheeler (Chair) 
Councillor Sherin Akhtar 
Councillor Rachel Bailey 
Suzanne Horrill, Independent Audit Committee Member 
 
Auditors: 
Charles Black, Merseyside Internal Audit Agency 
Anne-Marie Harrop, Merseyside Internal Audit Agency 
Liz Luddington, Grant Thornton 
 
Officers: 
Lee Shears, Deputy Chief Fire Officer 
Andrew Leadbetter, Director of Governance 
Paul Vaughan, Treasurer 
Chris Astall, Risk and Projects Officer 
Emilie Salkeld, Governance Officer 
  
1A  RECORDING OF MEETING  

 
 Members were reminded that the meeting would be audio recorded. 

  
1B  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Brian Gallagher. 

  
1C  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS  

 
 There were no declarations of Members’ interests. 

  
1D  MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 
 A typographical error was pointed out on page 7. The Independent Audit Committee 

Member also requested that her observations relating to the risk register score and 
targeting be included within the minutes.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
Subject to minor amendments, the minutes of the Audit Committee held on 
Tuesday 26 September 2023 be confirmed as a correct record. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1d



Minutes 
Audit Committee 

Wednesday, 22 November 2023 
 

2 
 

  
1E  ACTION TRACKER OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 
 The Director of Governance and the Treasurer provided an update against each of 

the actions. The updates were to be included in the tracker for the next Audit 
Committee meeting unless the actions had been completed. 
  
It was noted that the following actions could be closed: 
  
26th September 2023: 
Item 6 – HR/ Payroll Review 
  

2  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 

 Anne-Marie Harrop, a representative from Merseyside Internal Audit Agency (MIAA), 
was in attendance to present the report which updated Members on the progress 
made against the Internal Audit Plan for 2023-24.  
  
She advised that the report on Whistleblowing and Implementation of HMICFRS 
Values and Culture Recommendations was complete and was  in the agenda pack. 
She also noted that the following reviews were in progress: Key Financial 
Transactional Processing Controls; IT Asset Management; and National Fraud 
Initiative data. 
  
She advised that follow ups on previous recommendations and the National Fraud 
Initiative review would be reported at the next meeting of the Audit Committee. All 
projected timescales were expected to be met.  
  
RESOLVED: That  
  
[1]       the Internal Audit Progress Report be noted.  
  

3  WHISTLEBLOWING AND IMPLEMENTATION OF HMICFRS VALUE AND 
CULTURE RECOMMENDATIONS REVIEW ASSIGNMENT REPORT 2023-24  
 

 Charles Black, a representative from MIAA, was in attendance to present the report 
which evaluated the systems and processes in place for Whistleblowing within the 
Service and provide assurance that a suitable plan for implementation of 
HMICFRS’s recommendations from the Values and Culture report was in place. He 
noted that 
[...]
ONS LIST 

12.07.23 Item 5 – Microsoft 
365 (M365) Project 
Rollout Review 
 

To provide an update on the actions raised within the Microsoft 365 
Project Rollout Review at the next Audit Committee meeting. 
 
UPDATE (22.11.23): 
The Director of Governance advised that an update would be given 
against most of the actions by the next meeting in January 2024. 
 

AL 24.01.24 

26.09.23 Item 3 – Audited 
Statement of 
Accounts 2022-23 
with Letter of 
Representation 
 

The Chair and Treasurer to sign the Statement of Accounts 2022-23 on 
receipt of the audit opinion. The Chair and Chief Fire Officer and Chief 
Executive to sign the final version of the Letter of Representation.  
 
UPDATE (22.11.23): 
The Treasurer advised that accounts were not signed by its original 
September deadline, and it was unlikely that they would be signed by the 
next Fire Authority meeting on 6th December. The External Auditor 
explained in the interim the continuing issues which caused the delay in 
signing.  
 

PV 30.09.23 

22.11.23 Item 3 – 
Whistleblowing and 
Implementation of 
HMICFRS Value and 
Culture 
Recommendation 
Review Assignment 
Report 2023-24 

To provide a verbal update on the progress of recommendations made 
within the Whistleblowing and Implementation of HMICFRS Value and 
Culture Recommendation Review Assignment Report 2023-24 during 
each Audit Committee meeting.  

AL Ongoing 

 
 

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 1e



T
his page is intentionally left blank



ITEM 2 

UPDATE – ACCOUNTS AND ANNUAL AUDITOR’S REPORT 2022-23 

Members will recall that at the meeting of the Audit Committee in September 2023 a 
draft set of accounts was presented for approval.  The accounts could not be finalised 
at that time because of unresolved issues relating to the valuations of the Authority’s 
pension liability and property.  Once resolved these needed to be reflected in the 
accounts, with the changes needing to be agreed with the external auditor.  Thereafter, 
the external audit
[...]
ond the Authority’s control. 

 

Paul Vaughan, Treasurer 

Page 11

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY 

MEETING OF: AUDIT COMMITEE 
DATE: 24 JANUARY 2024 
REPORT OF: TREASURER 
AUTHOR: PAUL VAUGHAN 

 
 
SUBJECT: ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT – PROGRESS 

AGAINST AREAS FOR ACTION 2023-24 (AND 2022-23) 

Purpose of Report 

1. This report updates Members on progress against the Areas for Action 
contained in the Authority’s Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 2023-24.  It 
also provides further commentary about some of the Areas for Action from the 
2022-23 AGS. 

Recommended: That 

[1] the report be noted; and 

[2] the Committee receives half yearly updates on progress against the 
Areas for Action as described in paragraph 4. 

Background 

2. The Authority is required to produce an Annual Governance Statement (AGS). 
Each AGS contains Areas for Action.  

Information 

Areas for Action in 2023-24 AGS 
 
3. There were four Areas for Action.  It is believed that three of the four can be 

closed, with the other expected to be closed by the summer of 2024. 
 
[1] Fire Authority – significant changes to Members post May election, 

training required. 
 

Action: Put in place a training and development programme for new members.  
 
Update: New members have been successfully inducted and training has been 
delivered. 

This Area for Action will be closed. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 3



[2] Audit Committee – embed into business as usual  
 

Action:  Ensure that the Audit Committee considers appropriate matters, and 
Members receive sufficient training to successfully undertake their roles. 
 
Update: The Audit Committee has been successfully established, considers 
appropriate matters and Members have received training. The Committee will 
produce its first annual report in April 2024 which will consider its level of 
effectiveness.  
 
This Area for Action will be closed. 
 
[3] HMICFRS – respond to any areas of improvement.  

 
Action: Consider the results of the inspection and respond appropriately 

 
Update: An action plan has been developed to deal with recommendations in 
the HMICFRS report. Progress against this plan will be considered at 
Performance and Overview Committee.   

 
This Area for Action will be closed.  
 
[4] A review is underway of services delivered jointly with the Police under 

Blue Light Collaboration.  
 

Action: Consider the implications of the reviews and deliver the 
recommendations 

 
Update: The majority of the reviews of the jointly delivered services are 
complete.  The departments dealing with Corporate Communications, People 
and Organisational Development, Finance, Strategic Change and Information 
Management have been disaggregated, with the services now provided by staff 
employed by the Authority.  The reviews concerned with Estates and Facilities, 
Information Technology, Legal, Procurement and Stores are all due to be 
considered in the near future.   
 
The work associated with this Area for Action should be completed by the 
summer of 2024. 
 

4. No formal arrangement is in place for the review of the AGS Areas for Action.  
It is recommended that they are reviewed twice each year; at the meeting in 
June (so that the results of the review may be incorporated in the following 
year’s AGS); and the November meeting (along with the agreement of the 
Auditor’s Annual Report).  The Committee should also be satisfied that Areas 
for Action have all been completed. With this in mind, a section follows which 
is concerned with the Areas for Action in the 2022-23 AGS. 

Areas for Action in 2022-23 AGS 
 
5. There were six Areas for Action.  The following Areas for Action have been 

closed:  

Page 14



 
[4]    The Authority has no formal Section 114 notice process in place. 

 
Process approved by Governance and Constitution Committee in July 2023. 
 
[5]    The Authority’s budget bid forms do not include sufficient information on 

options. 
 

The forms have been updated so that options are included, where appropriate. 
 
[6]    The draft White Paper on Reforming Fire and Rescue Services has been 

released and the Authority will need to respond to it. 
 

A response was made within the timescale. 
 

6. Of the three outstanding Areas for Action, two more appear to be capable of 
being closed.  The following paragraphs provide an update. 
 
[1] The Authority does not have an asset management strategy in place. 

 
Action: Develop an asset management strategy 
 
Update:  Elements of the asset management strategy exist, e.g. a ten year plan 
for operational equipment and a fleet strategy.  Further work is required with 
Estates and Facilities colleagues to develop a meaningful strategy associated 
with the Authority’s land and buildings.  Thereafter, an overarching asset 
management strategy will be prepared for approval by the end of Quarter 2 of 
2024-25. 

 
[2] The Authority’s budget managers require development and support in 

managing their budgets. 
 
Action: Work with budget managers in formal and informal setting to improve 
budget management. 
 
Update: The development of the budget for 2023-24 using the Budget 
Management Board ensured that Principal Officers and Heads of Department 
were fully involved in budget setting, supported by the Finance Team, and this 
has continued into the development of the 2024-25 draft budget.  The Medium-
Term Financial Plan (MTFP) is a standing item on Service Leadership Team 
agendas in order to cement understanding and generate debate. Finance Team 
members meet regularly with budget managers to review departmental 
budgetary positions and regular budget monitoring reports are provided to 
Performance and Overview Committee. 
 
It is considered that this is now business as usual for officers and therefore this 
Area for Action could be closed. The Finance Departmental  Plan will reflect the 
need for ensuring that managers have sufficient support to mana
[...]
18



 

Page | 3 

Executive Summary 

This report provides an update to the Audit Committee in respect of the progress made in against the Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24 and brings to your 

attention matters relevant to your responsibilities as members of the Audit Committee.  

This progress report provides a summary of Internal Audit activity and complies with the requirements of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.   

This progress report covers the period November 2023 to January 2024. 

3 Executive Summary 
Since the last meeting of the Audit Committee, there has been the focus on the following areas: 

2023/24 Audit Reviews 

The following reviews have been finalised: 

- National Fraud Initiative - MIAA confirmed that all potential matches have been investigated and no instances of fraud or overpayment were 

identified. The exercise is now closed. 

The reviews below are currently in progress: 

 - Key Financial Transactional Processing Controls (Draft Report) 

 - I.T Asset Management (Fieldwork) 

- Risk Management Core Controls (TOR issued scheduled for March 2024) 

 

Follow Ups 

An update on progress in taking forward audit recommendations is provided as a separate report. 

 

 

 

P
age 19



 

Page | 4 

Audit Plan Changes 

Audit Committee approval will be requested for any amendments to the original plan and highlighted separately below to facilitate the monitoring process. 

There are no current proposals to amend the approved audit plan. 

 

Added Value 

Briefings 

Our latest briefings/blogs are: 

• 23/24 MIAA Audit Committee Insight - Technology Risk Update 

Events 

• Trauma Informed Leadership (23rd February 2024) 

 

 

 

P
age 20

https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.miaa.nhs.uk%2Finsights%2Fmiaa-news%2Faudit-committee-insight-technology-risk-update%2F&data=05%7C01%7CSarah.Blackwell%40miaa.nhs.uk%7C20120f84206d4c56f9f508dbf710d0dd%7C88de16a87a434db4bb50a40cf75a9e95%7C0%7C0%7C638375423819313770%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=z2CMSqBFYeudTpU1tZSPeImjFRWUDN6YLS61AZlO9aQ%3D&reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.miaa.nhs.uk%2Fevents%2Ftrauma-informed-leadership-a-virtual-workshop%2F&data=05%7C01%7CSarah.Blackwell%40miaa.nhs.uk%7C20120f84206d4c56f9f508dbf710d0dd%7C88de16a87a434db4bb50a40cf75a9e95%7C0%7C0%7C638375423819313770%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=ZtfnV%2F1q4bVC9Z%2FLf4gjgAXz3HfB8yP34n0qZrtcc%2FU%3D&reserved=0


 

Page | 5 

Appendix A: Contract Performance 
The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) state that ‘The chief audit executive must deliver an annual internal audit opinion and report that can be 

used by the organisation to inform its governance statement.’   

Below sets outs the overview of delivery for your Head of Internal Audit Opinion for 23/24: 

 

HOIA Opinion Area TOR Agreed Status Assurance Level Audit Committee Reporting 

Core/ Mandated Assurances 

Key Financial Transactional 

Processing Controls  
Draft Report  April 2024 

Risk Management Core 

Controls  
Review scheduled for March 

2024 

 April 2024 

National Fraud Initiative N/A Complete N/A January 2024 

Risk Based Assurances 

HR Payroll Review 
 

Complete  High September 2023 

Whistleblowing and 

Implementation of HMICFRS 

Values and Culture 

Recommendations 

 
Complete Moderate November 2023  

I.T Asset Management 
 

Fieldwork  April 2024 

P
age 21



 

Page | 6 

HOIA Opinion Area TOR Agreed Status Assurance Level Audit Committee Reporting 

Follow Up 

Qtr 1/2 N/A Complete N/A January 2024 

Qtr 3/4 N/A Fieldwork N/A April 2024 

Added Value / Support & Guidance 

Audit Committee member 

training 

N/A Completed July 2023  N/A N/A 

 

If due to circumstances beyond our control we are unable to achieve sufficient depth or coverage, 
[...]
 2022/23 – Final Report  

 

1 Introduction and Background 
This ‘Briefing Note’ provides a summary of Cheshire Fire & Rescue Service’s data 

matches reviewed, outstanding matches and any overpayments identified as part of 

the National Fraud Initiative round for 2022/23. It provides an update on the previous 

briefing paper which was issued in March 2023 when data matches were released. 

 

2 Matches Actioned 
This participation offers a range of matches (payroll and creditors) designed to target 

fraud as well as providing assurance on a range of corporate governance issues.  In 

addition, the inclusion of your data helps identify overpayments and uncovers fraud at 

other participating bodies.  The table below shows the matches reviewed and 

associated outcomes. 

Anti-Fraud Specialist’s Data Matching Information as at 17th November 2023. 

Report Name Priority 

Status* 

Number 

of 

Matches 

received 

Number 

of 

Matches 

reviewed  

Matches 

still to be 

reviewed 

Responsible 

person 

Overpayments 

Identified (£) 

52 – 

Pensions/Pension 

Gratuity to DWP 

Deceased 

High  1 1 0 AFS  £0 

54 – Pensions to 

Payroll 

Low  6 6 0 AFS  £0 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



National Fraud Initiative 2022/23 
302CFRS_2324_008 
Cheshire Fire & Rescue Service 

 

 

66 – Payroll to 

Payroll  

High 23 23 0 AFS  £0 

 

Report Name Priority 

Status* 

Number 

of 

Matches 

received 

Number 

of 

Matches 

reviewed  

Matches 

still to be 

reviewed 

Responsible 

person 

Overpayments 

Identified (£) 

68.1 – Payroll to 

Payroll – Phone 

Number 

Low 4 4 0 AFS  £0 

701 – Duplicate 

creditors by creditors 

name 

High 3 3 0 AFS/Finance  £0 

702 – Duplicate 

creditors by address 

details 

High 2 2 0 AFS/Finance £0 

703 – Duplicate 

creditors by bank 

account number 

High 5 5 0 AFS/Finance £0 

708 – Duplicate 

records by 

invoice amount and  

creditor reference 

High 117 117 0 AFS/Finance £0 

709 – VAT Overpaid High  3 3 0 AFS/Finance  £0 

750 – 

Procurement – 

Payroll to companies 

house (Director)  

High  4 4 0 AFS/Finance  £0 

9999 – Multiple 

occurrence report** 

[for information 

only] 

N/A 1 1 0 AFS  £0 

Certain reports have a flag (gold key) to note which reports the NFI team considers a priority. 

 

 

Page 28



National Fraud Initiative 2022/23 
302CFRS_2324_008 
Cheshire Fire & Rescue Service 

 

 

3 Management Summary 
MIAA confirm that all potential matches have been investigated and no instances of 

fraud or overpayment were identified.  The exercise is now closed. 

 

 

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



1                                                                                                           Author:  Project & Risk Officer – Service Improvement 

 

 

Risk Management Policy 
Published - November 2023 

Page 31

Agenda Item 8



2                                                                                                           Author:  Project & Risk Officer – Service Improvement 

 

CONTENTS 

 

1 Introduction .................................................................................................................................... 3 

2 What this Policy is about? ............................................................................................................... 3 

3 What is Risk Management? ............................................................................................................ 3 

4 Approach to Risk Management ...................................................................................................... 5 

5 Roles, Responsibilities/Governance ................................................................................................ 7 

6 Related Documents and Links ....................................................................................................... 10 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

Page 32



3                         
[...]
2024. 
 

 

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1d Minutes of the Audit Committee
	1e Action Tracker of the Audit Committee
	2 Update - Accounts and Annual Auditor's Report 2022-23
	3 Annual Governance Statement - Progress Against Areas for Action 2023-24 (and 2022-23)
	4 Internal Audit Progress Report
	6 National Fraud Initiative Briefing Note
	8 Risk Management Policy
	1 Introduction
	2 What this Policy is about?
	3 What is Risk Management?
	4 Approach to Risk Management
	5 Roles, Responsibilities/Governance
	6 Related Documents and Links

	9 Review of the Strategic Risk Register



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
Audit Committee 

Wednesday, 24 January 2024 

 

1 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE held on Wednesday, 24 
January 2024 at Lecture Theatre - Fire Service Headquarters, Sadler Road, Winsford, 
Cheshire CW7 2FQ at 10.00 am 
 
PRESENT:  
 
Members: 
Councillor Peter Wheeler (Chair) 
Councillor Rachel Bailey 
Suzanne Horrill, Independent Audit Committee Member 
 
Auditors: 
Charles Black, Merseyside Internal Audit Agency 
Anne-Marie Harrop, Merseyside Internal Audit Agency 
 
Officers: 
Andrew Leadbetter, Director of Governance  
Paul Vaughan, Finance Officer 
James Cunningham, Head of Finance  
Neil McElroy, Head of Service Improvement 
Chris Astall, Project and Risk Officer 
Jacqueline Guest, Information Manager 
Emilie Salkeld, Governance Officer 
  
1A  RECORDING OF MEETING  

 
 Members were reminded that the meeting would be audio recorded.  

  
1B  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Sherin Akhtar and Brian Gallagher.  

  
1C  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS  

 
 There were no declarations of Members’ interests. 

  
1D  MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 
 The Independent Audit Committee Member requested sight of the minutes from 26th 

September 2023 to ensure the amendments to the minutes were finalised. The 
Director of Governance assured Members the minutes were corrected and agreed to 
circulate the minutes to all Members. 
  
 
 
 



Minutes 
Audit Committee 

Wednesday, 24 January 2024 
 

2 
 

RESOLVED:  
  
The minutes of the Audit Committee held on Wednesday 22nd November 2023 
be confirmed as a correct record.  
  

1E  ACTION TRACKER OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 

 The Director of Governance and the Finance Officer provided an update against 
each of the actions. The updates were to be included in the tracker for the next Audit 
Committee meeting unless the actions had been completed.  
  
It was noted that the following actions could be closed: 
  
26th September 2023: 
Item 3 – Audited Statement of Accounts 2022-23 with Letter of Representation 
  

2  UPDATE - ACCOUNTS AND ANNUAL AUDITOR'S REPORT 2022-23  
 

 The Finance Officer provided an update on the progress of the accounts and annual 
auditor’s report for 2022-23. He advised that the causes to the previous delays to the 
signing of accounts had been resolved.  
  
It had previously been agreed that Members would not require sight of the accounts 
if there were no material changes. However, the external auditors requested that the 
Chair of the Audit Committee had sight of the updated version of accounts prior to 
signing. The Chair confirmed he and officers were satisfied with the amendment and 
that the accounts with the letter of representation could be signed off after the 
meeting.    
  
RESOLVED: That  
  
[1]     the Statement of Accounts for 2022-23 and letter of representation be 

signed by the relevant officers and Chair of the Audit Committee. 
   

3  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT - PROGRESS AGAINST AREAS FOR 
ACTION 2023-24 (AND 2022-23)  
 

 The Finance Officer introduced the report which updated Members on the progress 
against the Areas for Action contained in the Authority’s Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) for 2023-24 and the remaining unresolved Areas for Actions from 
the 2022-23 AGS. He provided an update against each of the actions contained 
within the report.  
  
He explained that there were currently no formal arrangements for the Audit 
Committee to review the Areas for Action within the AGS. It was recommended that 
they are reviewed twice each year, at the meetings in July and November. This was 
to allow the results of the review to be incorporated into the following year’s AGS 
and the updates could be reported at the same time as the Auditor’s Annual Report.  
  



Minutes 
Audit Committee 

Wednesday, 24 January 2024 
 

3 
 

A Member queried when the Asset Management Strategy would be submitted to 
Members. The Finance Officer explained the strategy was currently in development 
and due for submission in Quarter 2 of 2024-25.  
  
Members raised concerns that the absence of the Asset Management Strategy may 
have contributed to the valuation issues that arose in the delay to signing the 
Statement of Accounts for 2022-23. The Finance Officer assured Members that the 
valuations in the Statement of Accounts were not affected by the absence of the 
Asset Management Strategy. The Asset Management Strategy would assist with the 
maintenance of assets and budget setting within the Medium Term Financial Plan.  
  
The Independent Audit Committee Member advised that there was an error with the 
documentation dates included in the report. The Finance Officer advised that the 
dates would be amended. 
  
RESOLVED: That  
  
[1]      the Annual Governance Statement – Progress Against Areas for Action 

2023-24 (and 2022-23) by noted; and  
  
[2]      the Audit Committee receives half yearly updates on the progress 

against the Areas for Action as described within paragraph 4 of the 
report.  

  
4  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  

 
 Anne-Marie Harrop, a representative from Merseyside Internal Audit Agency (MIAA), 

was in attendance to present the Internal Audit progress report. She drew Members’ 
attention to the key messages: -  
  

-       The National Fraud Initiative review was complete. 
-       The reviews on the Key Financial Transactional Processing Controls and IT 

Asset Management were due to be submitted at the next Audit Committee 
meeting on 17th April 2024.  

-       The terms of reference for the Risk Management Core Controls review had 
been confirmed and was due to start fieldwork. There were no concerns 
regarding the delay in works.  

  
The auditor advised that a draft internal audit plan for the upcoming year would 
usually be submitted to the Audit Committee. However, the draft plan for the 
upcoming year could not be developed/agreed as the tendering process for the 
internal audit contract had not been concluded.  
  
RESOLVED: That  
  
[1]       the Internal Audit Progress Report be noted.  
 
 
  



Minutes 
Audit Committee 

Wednesday, 24 January 2024 
 

4 
 

5  INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS FOLLOW UP REPORT  
 

 Anne-Marie Harrop, a representative from MIAA, was in attendance to present the 
report which updated Members on the progress made against recommendations 
from previous audit assignments’ agreed actions. She provided an update against 
each recommendation within the report.  
  
A Member requested that the report include the original agreed completion dates of 
recommendations going forward. The Auditor agreed to revise the report template to 
include the information.  
  
The Independent Audit Committee Member queried whether the IT related 
recommendation timescales were underestimated, as many had revised dates. The 
Auditor explained that some IT related recommendations, such as the cybersecurity 
review, had many complex layers and involved the shared service for completion. 
The Auditor was satisfied with the revised dates. The Service also shared its own 
action tracker system which provided evidence of progress.  
  
RESOLVED: That  
  
[1]       the Internal Audit Recommendations Follow Up report be noted.  
  

6  NATIONAL FRAUD INITIATIVE BRIEFING NOTE  
 

 Charles Black, a representative from MIAA, was in attendance to present the briefing 
note which provided a summary of the Service’s data matches, outstanding matches 
and any overpayments identified as part of the National Fraud Initiative round for 
2022-23. MIAA confirmed that all potential matches were investigated and there 
were no instances of fraud or overpayment identified. 
  
RESOLVED: That  
  
[1]       the National Fraud Initiative Briefing Note be noted. 
  

7  INTERNAL AUDIT PROCUREMENT UPDATE  
 

 The Finance Officer provided an update on the Authority’s procurement for a new 
internal auditor. He advised that the Authority was on target to appoint internal 
auditors and the process was expected to be completed by the end of February 
2024. 
  

8  RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY  
 

 The Finance Officer introduced the Risk Management Policy (the Policy) which was 
considered by the Service Leadership Team prior to submission to the Risk 
Management Group at its meeting on Wednesday 10th January 2024. The Policy 
was approved by officers and was presented to the Audit Committee for information.  
  
The Independent Audit Committee Member queried the reference within the policy to 



Minutes 
Audit Committee 

Wednesday, 24 January 2024 
 

5 
 

employees undertaking risk management training where she believed that all 
employees would be concerned with risk. The Finance Officer advised that specific 
risk training was only conducted by those identified with corporate risk 
responsibilities, such as Heads of Department and risk champions; the learned 
training would then cascade into teams. The Project and Risk Officer also explained 
that each role provided different elements of risk and that it was important for all staff 
members to understand risk escalation routes.  
  
RESOLVED: That  
  
[1]       the Risk Management Policy be noted.  
  

9  REVIEW OF THE STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  
 

 The Finance Officer introduced the document which summarised the Authority’s 
Strategic Risk Register. He provided an update on each risk included within the table 
which had previously been reported to the Risk Management Group for evaluation at 
their meeting on Wednesday 10th January 2024.  
  
A Member queried whether the wording surrounding the McCloud remedy within the 
overarching pensions risk, needed to be revised to encompass wider impacts to the 
Authority than what was currently recorded. The Finance Officer explained that the 
McCloud remedy was constrained by national issues and the risk register related to 
the ability to deliver the remedy in accordance with the national timescale. He stated 
that there were a small number of organisations that were able to provide assistance 
and they faced large demand of cases throughout the public sector.  
  
A discussion was held to determine whether the pensions risk should also make 
reference to the impact on staff morale. It was determined that the staff morale was 
more of a cultural issue and the strategic risk register should focus on how the 
delivery of the remedy would progress through controls, actions and mitigation. 
However, the Director of Governance acknowledged the importance of ensuring the 
Service were doing all that was possible to ensure the progression of the McCloud 
remedy and communicating this work to staff and Members.  
  
RESOLVED: That  
  
[1]      the Summary of Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service’s Strategic Risk 

Register be noted.  
  

10  ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

 The Independent Audit Committee Member requested that going forward the Audit 
Committee meeting agenda should include: an item for any other business; an item 
about the forward plan; and the date of the next Audit Committee meeting. 
  


